:1'PRO

Installation Guide

’ Included Installation Instructions ‘

Pole Mount Bracket

Model No. WV‘QPL5OOS

(Heavy salt damage prevention applied)

e Before attempting to connect or install this product, please read these instructions carefully

and save this manual for future use.
e The external appearance and other parts shown in this manual may differ from the actual
product within the scope that will not interfere with normal use due to improvement of the

product.

i-PRO Co., Ltd. assumes no responsibility for injuries or property damage
resulting from failures arising out of improper installation or operation
inconsistent with this documentation or through use of parts other than this
product, such as locally procured parts.

“<Control No.: C***>” used in these documents should be used to search for
information on our technical information website (https://i-pro.com/products_
and_solutions/en/surveillance/learning-and-support/knowledge-base/technical-
information) and will guide you to the right information.

i-PRO Co., Ltd.

https://www.i-pro.com/

N0824-0/1
©i-PRO Co., Ltd. 2024 PGQP3756ZA


https://www.i-pro.com/
https://i-pro.com/products_and_solutions/en/surveillance/learning-and-support/knowledge-base/technical-information
https://i-pro.com/products_and_solutions/en/surveillance/learning-and-support/knowledge-base/technical-information
https://i-pro.com/products_and_solutions/en/surveillance/learning-and-support/knowledge-base/technical-information
https://i-pro.com/products_and_solutions/en/surveillance/learning-and-support/knowledge-base/technical-information

Caution: Notice:

e Before attempting to connect or operate e This product is not suitable for use in loca-
this product, please read these instruc- tions where children are likely to be pres-
tions carefully. ent.

® Do not install this product in locations
where ordinary persons can easily reach.

e For information about screws and other
parts required for installation, refer to the
corresponding section of this document.

Precautions

H Do not hang down from this product or use this product as a pedestal.
Failure to observe this may cause injury or accidents.

H Do not use this bracket except with suitable cameras.
Failure to observe this may cause a drop resulting in injury or accidents.

M Refer installation work to the dealer.
Installation work requires technique and experience.
Failure to observe this may cause fire, electric shock, injury, or damage to the product.
Be sure to consult the dealer.

Bl The mount bracket that comes with this product shall be used.
Failure to observe this may cause a drop resulting in injury or accidents.
Use only the mount bracket that comes with this product for installation.

B The screws and bolts must be tightened to the specified torque.
Failure to observe this may cause a drop resulting in injury or accidents.

Bl The measures of protection against snowfall shall be taken.
Weight of snow may cause a fall of the product resulting in injury or accidents.
Protect the product against snowfall by installing it under eaves.

H Install the product accurately and securely on the pole in accordance with the
installation instructions.
Failure to observe this may cause injury or accidents.

H Do not rub the edges of metal parts with your hand.
Failure to observe this may cause injury.

When using this product, also read the “Precautions” described in the operating
instructions for the camera to be attached.



| Preface

This product is designed to be used to install a camera or mount bracket for camera to a
vertical round pole with diameter from 80 mm {3-5/32 inches} to 200 mm {7-7/8 inches}.
The model number is abbreviated in some descriptions in this manual.

The latest information about the supported cameras and brackets
O <Control No.: C0501>

| Specifications
Ambient operating temperature: |-50 °C to +60 °C {-58 °F to +140 °F}
Dimensions: 140 mm (W) x 230 mm (H) x 70 mm (D)
{5-1/2 inches (W) x 9-1/16 inches (H) x 2-3/4 inches (D)}
Mass: Approx. 1.2 kg {2.65 Ibs}
(including fixing bands: 170 g {0.38 Ibs.})
Finish: Aluminum die cast, Heavy salt damage prevention coating
i-PRO white <WV-QPL500S-W>
Others: Heavy salt damage prevention (1ISO14993-compliant)

| Precautions for installation

B In order to prevent injury, this product must be securely mounted to the pole
according to the installation guide.

H About installable pole

e Please consider the influence of vibration and wind at the installation site and mount the
bracket onto the poles with appropriate strength.
Installable pole: round (@80 mm to @200 mm {23-5/32 inches to @7-7/8 inches})

e Please do not mount it onto a pole made of wood or resin with low endurance or quality hav-
ing changed after experiencing years' time.

e After the bracket is mounted, please verify the following content once a year. In the event of
abnormality, please inform the dealer or the constructor.
- Do not allow any slanting, distortion or offset in installation.
- Bracket and fixing band should not have any serious rust or damage.

B About the installation methods

e The bracket is specifically designed for installation onto a round pole.

e Fix the bracket to a pole by tightening the screws of three fixing bands. Please make sure to
fix firmly with the following tightening torque.
(Recommended tightening torque: 5 N-m {3.69 Ibf-ft})




IMPORTANT

® Please do not exceed the torque limit when tightening the screw. Excessive tightening
may damage the screw of the fixing band. Please do not use a fixing band with dam-
aged tightening screw.
Limited tightening torque: 7.5 N-m {5.53 Ibf-ft}

e For the pole, install the fixing band vertically. A slanted installation of the fixing band will result
in excessive slack which could lead to a fall.

e When installing, please pay attention to not damage any part that influences the strength of
the fixing band.

¢ \When the pole mount bracket is installed to a pole with easy gliding painting or coating,
please pay attention to rotating and sliding down.

e After the installation is finished, please check if there are deviations related to slackness, fit-
ting and rotation of the fixing band. In the event of abnormality, please tighten again.

B Check before the installation.

Once the bracket is installed with a deformed mount bracket and/or damaged part, it could

potentially fall. Before the installation, please make sure to check the appearance of the bracket

and the fixing band.

B Screw tightening

e Make sure to tighten the screws (accessory) that fix camera onto this product.

¢ Do not use an impact driver. Use of an impact driver may damage the screws or cause tight-
ening excessively.

e \When a screw is tightened, make the screw at a right angle to the surface. After tightening
the screws or bolts, perform checks to ensure that the tightening is sufficient enough so that
there is no movement or looseness.

H Installation place

Salt damage prevention is applied to this product. However, it is not completely anti-corrosive.

Therefore, consider a place for installation where direct splash of seawater can be avoided.

Especially when installing this product in a seashore area or a place where a snow-melting

agent is applied, and also where rainwater is avoided, it is recommended to regularly clean

and rinse off salt with water. In case of installing this product in a seashore area, regularly
check the status of equipment. (Replace the parts as required.)

B Make sure to remove this product if it will no longer be used.



| Standard Accessories

Fixing band x3 Support band x1
Hexagon screw’! Hexagon screw’!
M10 x 30 mm M4 x 20 mm .
{1-3/16 inches} x5 {25/32 inches} x5 Flat washer x5

*1 In this manual, hexagon socket head cap screw is described as hexagon screw.
*2 One spare is provided for each type of screw and washer.

| Other items that are needed (not included)

B When installing the pole

® TOrQUE ANVET....eieieiiiiiicee e 1 pc.

e |In order to tighten the fixing bands during installation, it's necessary to use torque
o driver (locally procured).
e Please wear gloves during installation. Failure to observe this may cause cutting fin-
gers when cutting fixing bands.

e Each 8 mm {5/16 inches} or 3 mm {1/8 inches} hexagon wrench (locally procured) is
needed when M10 or M4 hexagon screw is used.



| Parts and functions

This product

Cable access hole

Wiring port
b

/\/
| | — Size: 180 mm (H) x 80 mm (W)
@,@ ,,,,,, O {7-3/32 inches (H) x 3-5/32 inches (W)}
Tl | | il M10 screw hole (4 places)
1 i
‘ |
i ¢ m{?&ﬁ\*\ Size: 83.5 mm (H) x 46 mm (W)
P ro {3-9/32 inches (H) x 1-13/16 inches (W)}
i ! ! | | i M4 screw hole (4 places)
T
} ‘ [
| oNeto |
| |
1 i
C-—- 80
/\/

Size for installation side

<Mountable models>

You can attach the camera directly to this product, or attach the camera by using the follow-
ing bracket combination.

o WV-QWL501S (Wall Mount Bracket: Heavy salt damage prevention)
e WV-QSR501S (Mount Bracket: Heavy salt damage prevention)
e WV-QSR504S (Mount Bracket: Heavy salt damage prevention)
e WV-QSR506S (Mount Bracket: Heavy salt damage prevention)



| Installation

St 1 Please wear gloves during installation. Failure to
ep observe this may cause cutting fingers at the cut parts

of fixing bands.

Note:

e Please select the wiring port upward or downward
according to the site situation. This manual illustrates the
example with the wiring port downward.

e Pass the cable through the cable access hole of this prod-
uct and pull out an adequate length as needed for the
camera.

Cable access hole

From the pole for installing this product

Step 2

Access hole for fixing band (upper)

Support band

(accessory) \

Y

@nv

\ i —

f

Note:

e During installation, please note that the cable is not
placed between this product and the pole.

¢ Please confirm the installation height after consider-
ing the height of installing camera onto this product. e To prevent this product sliding

down, please pull the support
band tightly to temporarily fix it.

S



Fixing band lock screw

Step 3
»[W
o Recommended tightening torque Eﬂm

of fixing band: 5 N-m {3.69 Ibf-ft}

Access hole for fixing
band (middle)

Access hole for fixing
band (lower)

Note:

e \When installing, rotate the fixing band and adjust its position so that the fixing band lock
screw comes into contact with the pole. If the fixing band lock screw is near the access
hole for fixing band, it cannot be tightened.

¢ \When passing the fixing band through the access hole for fixing band of this product, be
careful not to pinch the cable between the fixing band and the pole.

Recommended tightening torque
Step 4 Support band of fixing band: 5 N'm {3.69 Iof-ft}

(accessory)

Access hole for fixing
band (upper)

Note:
e After finishing the installation, please confirm there is no looseness or inclination for fixing
bands.



Step 5

0 Cut off the remaining part of fixing bands using a tool (locally procured), leaving

approx. 30 mm - 70 mm {1-3/16 inches to 2-3/4 inches} from the fixing band lock
screw head. Please treat the cut-off part to prevent injury.

Ste 6 M Install the camera using this product with Wall Mount Bracket
p (WV-QWL501S) and Mount Bracket (WV-QSR501S)

Recommended tightening torque: )
11 N'-m {8.12 Ibf-ft} This product

M10 x 30 mm {1-3/16 inches}
hexagon screw
(4 pcs.) (accessory)

WV-QWL501S
(Other optional
accessory)

Cable

Note: l

e For details on how to fix the mount
bracket (WV-QSR501S), refer to the
installation guide of each bracket.

e For the details about the connection
of the cable and waterproofing, refer
to the operating instructions of the
camera.

WV-QSR501-W
(Other optional accessory)

Fixed position of camera with heavy salt
damage prevention applied
9



Step 6 | (continued)

M Directly attach the camera to this product

Recommended tightening torque:
1.4 N'-m {1.03 Ibf-ft}

This product

M4 x 20 mm {25/32 inches}
hexagon screw
(4 pcs.) (accessory)

Camera with heavy salt Adapter box
damage prevention applied (Camera accessory)

Note:
¢ For details about the connection of the cable, the installation of the camera, waterproofing,
etc. refer to the operating instructions of the camera.

(1) : >¢ Q\

(M4 x 20 mm {25/32 |nches} Flat Washer (4 pcs.) (accessory)




:1'PRO
BNEHBAZE Z8h1 K

R—ILETEE
=& \\V-QPL500S

(MEIZEERR)

COEUF. BHREZSBEVEIFVCEE. T LICHDNESTEVET,

® BGEHIAE Z L < HBFZHHD DX, EULKEECHBENIZEL,

o CEMARIC [R2 LD TER] ZUTHHH<EELN

® CDHMRERBAZFAUICRFL CTLTIEE LY,

® HFDURIELEICKD., CEAEREDEVEHEC. SSHSNTVDNERIFENRERD
RmEETDEEDHDFT,

BRERBAZ ICEHEINTLEVITEY. EEDEBBEZERALEVGETHRIENT
& BRURMBEEZEDSRIE EAELUNDER C KD FWPIEENEC L EEICE.
HUTRBEEZEZITEA. T, ZORINRERTHENEU IBEF. NRIRE
DRFNAELEDET,

i-PROZmD [BREWVWVEDLE] [CDWTIE. Ut R—hD T
YA hESRUTLLIEEL,
https://i-pro.com/products_and_solutions/ja/surveillance/contact-us
¥ [BATIUY | THHEVDEEICEDEFET, HALSN THHELDIES
H—EX(F e LhaE T,

EURERBAZ (CEEH SN TLD [<BEFES | O] (&, DU,
fiTBIRD T T A bRNTEET DIERZEIRRT SRICHERATHIESCTI,
https://i-pro.com/products_and_solutions/ja/surveillance/learning-and-
support/knowledge-base/technical-information

I-PRORIV =4

https://www.i-pro.com/

11


https://i-pro.com/products_and_solutions/ja/surveillance/contact-us
https://i-pro.com/products_and_solutions/ja/surveillance/learning-and-support/knowledge-base/technical-information
https://www.i-pro.com/

AR

@ BUNEHIAE Z R BFHD DA, [EULLKEZRICHENLTEE L,

p= =i

0 KEE(FFHNNDAIBEHD D DIZFTCOFEAICIFBE L TWVE B A,

0 — D ADEZICHND ZEDNTEDBINDREIF UIFWNTLIEE0,

@ SRE|CNETIFRUPZDIEN DEMIEEDIBIRIC DN TCIFAEDFZ= N ZSIRUTCLIEE L),

T2 EOTEE (WedaFb<lrsL))

ANDEE. MEDEEZMIET dfcth. MTBTFOWVEK CEZFHRLTNE T,
WO EVSGZ LI EEICELZBEPIREDEREZXS LT, SHALTVET,

ag i [ PEEEESHT > [EBEESTED. MEDEED
=0 nrpons o, A =R sasrnznpmens) <.

B BTOVEE<NBEZROMES CHAL CWE T, (RIEFRESDHEITT)

® UTIEWIFEVLRE T,

0 ET LRI NEESELRE
T,

a8z
=

® W 35S THSEL. BERHDDICLEN
(IFHPEHDRALEOFT )
B FADN XS USHIERD I 750
CETICLD I D PCEHDRREEDEY)

0 B THRFEEICIKTET D
(TEITIFEAMEARERDINE T o AKX IDN SRYHRIRDRALLDFE T )

= HFIRTEEICKIR L CT<EE L,

B (TRORSEEZERT S
CEPICKBITDPEHDREEEDET )
= KBOER(E. (MROBTEEZFERUTIIEE0,

B R UPRIV MIEEES N ML THiDFHIT S
CERICKDITHPEHDRAEED T T )

W FEXRZEY
(BOEHCTERNCLBIITHPEHDODRREEDE T,
= 0T UEETHELTLIEE L,

B EREDHBAICLich > TIR—IVICIELK LoD EXD 113D
(ITDPEHDRRELDET )

12



=
& /EI?\

B EEOIYYTEETTSHL
® (%< TTBEFHOFEEEDET )

AEB%Z CERADKRE. BDHIFDAXSOEREGHFEICEE# TN [R2 LD
CER] EHDETBHRHPLIEE LY

13



B

KB, DASTCFADASTHERGEEZERES0 mmh5200 mmODEEICIL TIER,
BIR—)VICED D EEIHERLE T, £ETEH. @EBO—HZEHELTCVDHEND
b&ET,

AN 50 TN AS S S BDSFER

6 <EEES  C0501>

ERREEH -50T~+607T
& 1 140 mm. /& : 230 mm,B{TE 70 mm
=)= 1.2 ke (BER/\> R170 gZ230)
TEF TIL=F A DA S (MEEEER)
-PROMT A F<WV-QPL500S-W>
Z DAt M EIE =Tk (1ISO 1499 3%EHL)
axiE FDHFEL

B EETEIEREINBEICE> TEELTLEEL,
AEEDFHRE - FiZ D DRICHBIFEDHEER P — D)L R L. ERL TS0,
BRIDRIC. AXT. PCHERRIDHEDERZY > TLIEEL,
BEERLEDf. AFE(F. FREDFHAICHKE > TR—=ILICL>Hhb EEBDRFF
DUENSHDET,
W EYD {FFEIEEIFR—ILIC DT
o XEE(F. BREHBDIRE) - AEEDHEEZERL. MELBREZH T HR—/VICED
FFIFTLIEEW,
EOFABEER—IL - Ak R—)L (@80 mm~g200 mm)
0 SBEAREPIRFEE(EDEH HAM AR R— UL E [CIFED AFFENT L ZE L,
0 AFEZHRERFTFEICTIEZHYTIC. BLTFOARICDODVWTCCHERLLIEEL, EED
HEEINEBAIFRFEEECIFEIEEICCBIE<EE0,
D MIFREMMEWLED ., BBAED., FNEH LTWLIEWNT &,
- AEEBROEER/Y ROWIEB®Y. Z2UVBURENRELTLREWNT &,

14



W R—)ULADERD FFFFEICDNT
® AEBFAVR—ILADROFIFTEHEERTT,
® £ B(FR—)LA\SADEEM/ > RO UMM CEELE T, 4 TED
WOMIF MO ZRRL. BRICEEL TS,
H#EREIT ML 05 N-m{51.0 kef- cm

(S |

0 RUAERR LS ETHHENT RS, MOBXOBAEEER > ROFaL
HRIEE HBEDNE D E T, HIRCHIIE U EER) U RSB LENTL 2,
RS BLD - 75 N -m {76.5 kgf - cm}

® EEM/ Y MIR—ILISH U CEBICMD AT T EE V. BREM/\ RZRITID
HodE. BHDHEELETDRALLEDET,

® SRENRICEER/ YV FOBEICHEEND DB ICIFBEOASTENL S ICTERLEE
Lo

@ BDPITVERE YL I—T « VI SNIR—/)VICET I D5EF. BEFTNISEFRL T
DFIFTREL,

® BUI5E I, B/ RDIEH - HYDE - BEFINFENFNC xR LT
L EBDHDHEIFEBUMDZEIT O TS,

WEERIC SR EEL)

ZR U EER - BEUCBRZE O CTAZEZRET L. B TOBRMENDDET,

RERBAICAZESFUBEER/Y FONRZL T CHER S TEE L,

W EH1 U OfED I ICDONT

0 W ASZEAFEICEET 91U (fER) &, LoD D EMDHTTIEE0,

o (V)\T K RSAIN—FERLEVNTLEEL. RUDBIEDREREEDE T,

@ QUIEF oI D TLEE L, fiDfcdh &lF. BRICT, AYDEHLEL. LoD
EMFDHONTND CEZERL TLEE L,

W EEEFRICDOWVT

FrEBIE. MBBELAHRE UTHBMEDDOD T ITH. BRICHULTHETIEHD I A

BKFEAD BRI OIFVSICERET 215 E. REBBAICIE T CERIESL. IS

BRI PREERZEH SN DME CRAKD DI SBWVEINKRET 255 [MELI

BN ZBRET DICDICERNICKTHEVR I FEBIRZDMNLE T, DFEMBICKET D

Zald. #HEOREBZERNICRRLUTLIEEV., (BEICIH U TEBmaig £2Z2XEiE L T

<71EEL)

BAEEZFEALLBL B HEERREBR T, BFHEL TS,

15



IEm%ZC

ﬁE I:lll.:\

BEE/IN R X3

VAN S

AV:EVNDEALY
(M10X30 mm) X5
(OB 1 L FiH)

§)—

@3’

AVEUNDEALY
(M4X20 mm) x5
(3B 1 EKIFFH)

FDwr— X5
(55 1 EEFiH)

HERUNCHELEED

® NULTRSA)\—

O FRIFEDBAER .o 148

o ° I\)l/ﬁ RS AN—& BEM/\ RZfHDFTDIZHICHETT,

BRI, FRIEEDOEEZ U TERULTZEL,

??a’itﬂéﬁlc‘:ﬂb 9,

o M10. MATRANfIRUZ CERADSE

DPHETT,

16

I\ RYIBTERIE EC

(FXhHEZ8 mm. 3 mmdDNEL >V F GRtEE)




HEPDRH

r£8

NS
—~

}

T—JILiEL

EokrOl

/\/
| | <% : 180 mm (&) X80 mm (18)
oy o] MI0RCR@hm)
A1 i
T T —3£:83.5 mm (@) x46 mm (18)
B o M4 L7T (4D )
NI Y L I
L eNadd |
7 n
& 50
/\/
BO BT &

<EDFIEREFNAS EEE>

FREREIADASZEERRNDH(IDD. UTOEEZHEIENETCAXSZROMITDI L
WCEXT,

o WV-QWLSE0 18 (DA SEERfMEE - EIEE

o \WV-QSR501S (MO FIIFEE - MERE

® \WV-QSR504S (MO FMIFEE - MERE

® \WV-QSR506S (MH MIEE - MERE

17



REJ D

Step1

0 SEELEIEE. FRESOMBEREELTEELTIEEL,
I RYERER LS E CRIEE D ERE D ET

XE
o RENRICEDE T, EiRZ EREXCIE FEET

Step?2

fEn) (> <

(JEm) \

AE

i

WO IENTEXT . AETIEF FAETEDM
(F2HEZHE U THIPLET,

o r—J)VEAEBEDT—J)LBULNIGEBL, RET DN
XS([CEDBTCHREREDT =TI ZSIEHULE T,

T—2ILEUR

REITHR—ILDS

]

@

T

(@xv o

[
é

FHIEVERICTEELIES LY,

o lUDJIFB5IC. AZBER—)VEICT—T)UhEk 0

O KEB(CHASZERDMITZRODEEZER U T,
WO MITOES7ZE CHERIIEEL,

o AEEHETNUEWVKDICH
B\ RZ2LohD35Io3kRD,
REELTLIEE L,

18




Step3

RN NIV
5N-m {51.0 kgf-cm}

BEEM/\> K
BUIT ()

BEM/ >~
BUIT(CR)

XE

o NO AT E. BEM/N\Y MR UEBDHIR—ILICE T DMEICED K D ICEER/ >
RzREl U CTAEZRE L TLIEEWV,. BEAR/Y MRk UL EE/ > M@l <
(CHBHE. RUZRMDD CENTETE A

o XEBOEER/\Y MBUNICEER/N\Y R U, T—TJILhBEER/Y F&
R—=)LDBITEHRFENTNR D ITERLTLEEL,

WS ML
Step4d 0 5 N'm {51.0 kef-cmi
B\ K (ES)
BER (R
LT (D)
XE

o XEBDFKET & BEM/\2 FDODHH, BEFELNFNC &% CHERTEE LY,

19



Stepb5

D 5KIB0 mm~70 mmiEL TR L. EF7E UIEWNK D ICYIRERZ LR L T

0 BEM/\> ROHE O F. TE (RIMEEE) 2 > CREM/ (> Miift1a UERD
<FEELY

Ste 6 B A£EEHASERASE (WV-QWLE01S) BXURDTFIFEE
P (WV-QSR501S) ZE->TAXSERDI BES

HERARS NLD
011Nmﬂ122kgf cm} AE8
M10x30 mm 77l . //
(4%) (FEam)

\\\\ , R
) \¢

WV-QWL5018

(BI7Em)

-
-

=7

XE

® BO N FEE(WV-QSR5019)D
BEEHSECDVTIFZE DRI
BEZECSRIIETL,

® N XATOED[IF. —TILD#E
BT EPRAKAIELE E(CDWNT
(F. AASOEIREGHRAEZ C8R
e

WV-QSR5018

(BI7Eam)

MEIFEARRNAS
BEE



Step6 (Do)

B AXSZEAREEICEERDMIIZES

0 T L
1.4 N'm {14.3 kgf - cm}

M4X20 mm 7NETUTR U
(47) (HER)

MERECHRNDAS PITI—RY IR

(AAXSHER)

AE

® 7 —TJ)LODERITEPAX SDEUITTE. BiKIIEIC DWCIF. AXSDOEIKRAEZ
CERLIEEWV

0 ‘l..llllllll..llll /\
@ | \&
‘l..llllllll..llll
s (4
ARG rL;r(ﬂ i Sty //v (418) (HER)

=

21



	Installation Guide
	取扱説明書

